Design Review & Historic Preservation Board
Agenda
June 27, 2019

HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISCUSSION
RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

e 47 Stonington Drive
The Applicant is requesting design review for a dining room addition. The addition
will be approximately 320 sq. ft. and will be replacing a screened porch located to the rear of the
home.

e 25 Bromsgrove Hill
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a two story single
family home. The home will be approximately 5163 sq. ft. and will be located in the Malvern Hills
subdivision.

e 16 Ravenna Crescent
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a new two story
home. The home will be approximately 3096 sq. ft. and will be located in the Coventry Ridge
subdivision.

e 5 Coventry Ridge
The Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a new single story
home. The home will be approximately 2086 sg. ft. and will be located in the Coventry Ridge
subdivision.

COMMERCIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

e 123 South Main Street (Verizon)
The Applicant is requesting design review for the change in design of a previously approved design for
the new stealth cell tower. The Applicant is seeking approval for faux foam brick to be placed on the
tower legs and the equipment wall.

e 2300 West Jefferson Road (YMCA of Greater Rochester)
The Applicant is requesting design review for the proposed placement of seven business identification
signs. Five of the signs will be mounted on the building and two of the signs will be freestanding signs.
The sign locations and sizes have been approved as part of PUD approval. Six of the signs are
proposed to be illuminated.

OTHER — REVIEW OF 6/13/2019 MINUTES



Draft
Design Review and Historic Preservation Board
Minutes
June 13, 2019

PRESENT
Kathleen Cristman, Paul Whitbeck, Bonnie Salem, David Wigg, John Mitchell

ALSO PRESENT
Stephanie Townsend, Town Board Liaison; Robert Koegel, Town Attorney; Mark Lenzi, Building Inspector;
Susan Donnelly, Secretary to the Board

ABSENT
Dirk Schneider, Chairman; Leticia Fornataro, Allen Reitz, Assistant Building Inspector

HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISCUSSION

The reception for inventoried homeowners was discussed. Although the turnout was light, the Board
members felt that the reception was worthwhile and should be repeated in the future. The historic homes
slide show was well received and three owners of designated homes attended. The Board suggested
tweaking the invitation process for future. Bonnie Salem will sent an email to Board members to follow up
on interested homeowners who attended. The Board thanked the staff for their assistance. Stephanie
Townsend suggested the Board sent a memo to the Town Board for funding for historic plaques for the
new budget year.

RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW
e 40 Rollins Crossing

The Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a covered patio. The covered patio will be
approximately 220 sq. ft. and will be located to the rear of the property.

The contractor, Joe Santora, was present to discuss the application.

The porch will be a small addition to the back of the house. The finishes and trim will match the
home. The existing patio will be covered and the stairs will be utilized. The finished ceiling will match
that on the front porch. The posts will be 6” x 6” wrapped.

David Wigg moved to approve the application as submitted. Paul Whitbeck seconded.

All Ayes.

6 Lawden Woods

The Applicant is requesting design and review for the addition of a porch. The porch will be

approximately 324 sq. ft. and will be located to the rear of the home.

Mark Geary is the homeowner and contractor and was in attendance.

The porch will be on the back of the home and will extend to include an outdoor kitchen. One side of
the porch will be enclosed. The posts will be 6” x 6” wrapped. A gas insert will also be included.

Bonnie Salem moved to approve the application as submitted.
John Mitchell seconded.

All Ayes.



COMMERCIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

123 South Main Street - Verizon

The Applicant is returning to the Design Review Board for the design change to a cell tower. The
applicant was previously approved for design at the March 22, 2018 Design Review Meeting. The four
tower legs, which were approved stamped steel, and the brick wall will now be changed to hard coated
foam with a faux brick appearance.

The following representatives for the application attended: Brett Buggeln, Tarpon Towers; Jim
Herschell and Kathy Pomponio, Verizon; David Weisenreder, Costich Engineering; Jackie Bartolotta,
Tectonic Engineering.

Brett Buggeln discussed the following:

1. Mr. Buggeln discussed the newly proposed steel tower legs that will be covered in a hard coated
foam. The tower legs will be delivered in three sections and he discussed the installation process.

2. Mr. Buggeln conveyed that the previously approved brick wall is not be feasible due to the need to
accommodate for sway of the tower legs and presented a letter from Costich Engineering
confirming this.

3. Mr. Buggeln presented two options:

a. The brick wall will be constructed of real brick with a faux concrete block foam filler.
OR
b. The wall will be constructed of all faux brick colored to match the brick on the church.

A letter from Raycap, the manufacturer of the materials, was submitted testifying to the durability of
their products.

The Board raised concerns:

1. The Board is concerned about faux materials being used on a structure that is in a highly trafficked
residential area.

2. The Board feels that landscaping is not a solution to hiding the faux materials.

3. The Board has concerns about weathering and durability.

Mark Lenzi noted that the Board has 90 days to render a decision. If the applicant wishes to appeal
that decision, they can challenge the decision to the Zoning Board of Appeals.

The Board concluded that they would like to hold over the application in order to visit the church
with the samples presented on 6/13/19 to view the materials with the site.

The Board decided that they will visit the site in small groups to view the samples against the existing
brick prior to the next Design Review Board meeting. Samples were given to Mark Lenzi. Mr. Lenzi will
coordinate and attend the site visits with the Board.

David Wigg then moved to hold the application open. Kathleen Cristman seconded.

All Ayes.



3300 Monroe Avenue — Bounce Hopper
The Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a business identification sign. The sign
will be approximately 30 sqg. ft. and will identify the business "Bounce Hopper".

Isar Kiani was present to discuss the business identification sign for Bounce Hopper.

The sign will be unlit and will be placed in the same location as the previous signage. The proposed
sign complies with the Town of Pittsford sign code.

John Mitchell moved to accept the application as submitted. Bonnie Salem seconded.
All Ayes.

834 Linden Avenue — Universal Imports

The Applicant is requesting design review for the upgrading of the front facade of a commercial
building. The building is located on Linden Avenue and is currently housing "Universal Imports”. This
application was for the front facade and did not include the signs.

Mark Fuerbacher was present to discuss the application.

Mr. Fuerbacher presented a revised option for the front facade. The new option proposes partial wrap
around stone fagade with staggered edging on the front and side of the building. A wood beam with
lights similar to the front facing elevation will be added. The remaining wall surfaces will be painted an
off white or gray color on the cinder block.

David Wigg moved to accept the newly proposed fagade with real stone and wood materials, the
addition of 5-6 lights equally spaced to match those currently on the front face of the building with the
acceptance of the shield logo on the front of the building.

Bonnie Salem seconded.

All Ayes.

INFORMAL REVIEW - DEMOLITION

3571-3589 Clover Street

The owner of 3571 & 3589 Clover Street, has applied for a demolition permit to allow the demolition of
all buildings, additions and silos except for the main barn at 3571 Clover Street, Tax Parcel #191.01-1-
19 and all buildings at 3589 Clover Street, Tax Parcel #191.01-1-18. These properties are Zoned Rural
Residential South Pittsford (RRSP). The Demolition permit is to be issued on or after August 5, 2019.

Mark Lenzi relayed to the Board the demolition of structures on the above mentioned properties. The
large barn will be retained. This barn been accepted by the Town of Pittsford as part of the
arrangement for the Bridleridge subdivision and will be fixed up and repaired by the developer. All
other structures will be removed. Some are in disrepair and collapsing. The Board questioned the
historic significance of the structures and Mark agreed to share some satellite pictures circa 1916 with
them to answer some of those questions.



OTHER - REVIEW OF 5/23/2019 MINUTES
Bonnie Salem moved to approve the minutes of the 5/23/19 meeting as written.
The meeting adjourned at 9:15 pm.

Respectfully submitted,

Susan Donnelly
Secretary to the Design Review and Historic Preservation Board



Town of Pittsford

Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street Permit #
Pittsford, New York 14534 B19-000092

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX: 585-248-6262

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 47 Stonington Drive PITTSFORD, NY 14534
Tax ID Number: 178.09-2-20

Zoning District:

Owner: Jerome-Roberts, Jenifer D

Applicant: Cunningham Remodeling and Renovations LLC

Application Type:

Residential Design Review Build to Line Adjustment
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review Building Height Above 30 Feet
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (M)

Signage Corner Lot Orientation
§185-205 (C) §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness Flag Lot Building Line Location
§185-197 §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
§185-195 (2) §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for a dining room addition. The addition
will be approximately 320 sq. ft. and will be replacing a screened porch located to the rear of the
home.

Meeting Date: June 27, 2019
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DINING ROOM ADDITION

47 STONINGTON DRIVE
Pittsford, New York
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I ENCLOSED PORCH |l DECK

47 Stonington Drive, Pittsford, NY 14534

DINING ROOM ADDITION

Project Name

FAMILY
CATHEDRAL CEILING

EXISTING 2 x 10 F.J.

EXISTING SLOPED
CEILING RAFTERS
@ 16" O.C.

DEMOLITION NOTES:
(APPLICABLE TO ALL CONTRACTORS)
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. Revisions/Submissions
]
KITCHEN

AND DOES NOT INDICATE ALL DEMOLITION
REQUIREMENTS. REFER TO DRAWINGS,
SPECIFICATIONS AND ACTUAL FIELD CONDITIONS TO

ASSUMED LOCATION OF DETERMINE THE FULL SCOPE AND PARTICULARS OF
SECOND FLOOR EXTERIOR REMOVAL REQUIREMENTS.
WALL ABOVE

2. CONFER WITH OWNER ANY OTHER ITEMS TO BE
SAVED PRIOR TO REMOVAL / DEMOLITION.

3. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
MAINTAINING STRUCTURAL AND WEATHER TIGHT
INTEGRITY OF EXISTING STRUCTURE DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

4. PROTECT ALL EXISTING FINISHES DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

DEMOLITION KEYNOTES: E

1.  REMOVE EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL
CONSTRUCTION.

2. REMOVE EXISTING ENCLOSED PORCH
16'-0"x 7'-0" O.H. DOOR CONSTRUCTION COMPLETELY.
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/ 3. REMOVE EXISTING DECK CONSTRUCTION
COMPLETELY. 99 Garnsey Road, Suite 101

4. REMOVE EXISTING WALL CABINET AND RETURN :g;siggdé;‘% L4f3;‘:3 54108814 F
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WARNING
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REPRODUCE THESE DRAWINGS IN ANY WAY.
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ALL INTERIOR STUD DIMENSIONS ARE FROM
CENTER OF STUD TO CENTER OF STUD
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATION FOR WINDOW
SIZES.

ALL GLASS LOCATED WITHIN 18" OF FLOOR, 24"
OF A DOOR OR LOCATED WITHIN 60" OFF
FLOOR AT BATHTUBS, WHIRLPOOLS,
SHOWERS, SAUNAS, STEAM ROOMS OR HOT
TUBS SHALL BE TEMPERED.

CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ALL CLOSET
SHELVING AND CABINETRY REQUIREMENTS.
CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY ALL CABINET
DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

ALL EXPOSED INSULATION SHALL HAVE A
FLAME SPREAD RATING LESS THAN 25 AND A
SMOKE DENSITY RATING LESS THAN 450.

ALL INTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE COVERED
WITH }5" GYPSUM BOARD, WITH METAL
CORNER REINFORCING, TAPE FLOAT AND
SAND, (3 COATS) USE %" GYPSUM BOARD ON
CEILINGS WHEN SUPPORTING MEMBERS ARE
24" 0.C. OR GREATER USE /5" GYPSUM BOARD
ON CEILING MEMBERS LESS THAN 24" O.C.

FOUNDATION GENERAL NOTES:

1.

THE HEIGHT OF BACK FILL SHALL NOT EXCEED
8 FEET. THE BACK FILL MATERIAL SHALL BE
CLEAN, FREE OF DEBRIS AND WELL DRAINED
MATERIAL.

FINAL FOOTING DEPTHS AND
CONFIGURATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO
SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS. ALL FOOTINGS TO
REST ON UNDISTURBED SOIL OF MINIMUM
BEARING CAPACITY OF 2,000 PSF. ALL
FOOTINGS ARE TO EXTEND BELOW THE FROST
LINE-MIN. 3'- 6" BELOW FINISHED GRADE.
PROVIDE STEPPED FOOTINGS WHERE
REQUIRED.

SLAB IS A MINIMUM OF 2" THICK OVER 6 MIL.
POLYETHYLENE VAPOR BARRIER OR
INSUL-TARP OVER 4" CRUSHED STONE. TOP
OF SLAB ELEVATION TO BE AS NOTED.

ALL COMPACTED SOIL TO BE COMPACTED IN 6"
LIFT.

MASONRY VENEER MUST BE ANCHORED TO
BACK-UP CONSTRUCTION WITH GALVANIZED
CORRUGATED METAL TIES SPACED 16" O.C.
HORIZONTALLY AND 24" VERTICALLY.

INSTALL CONTINUOUS APPROVED FLASHING
AND COTTON CORD WEEPS AT 48" O.C. WITHIN
FIRST EXPOSED COURSE OF MASONRY
VENEER ABOVE GRADE.

2X SILL PLATES ARE TO RUN FLUSH WITH
EXTERIOR EDGE OF FOUNDATION, AND BE
SECURED WITH ANCHOR BOLTS (MIN. 5" DIA.)
SPACED AT 6'-0" O.C. MAXIMUM. ANCHOR
BOLTS SHALL EXTEND A MIN. OF 7" INTO
MASONRY AND BE LOCATED WITHIN 12" FROM
THE END OF EACH PLATE SECTION. SILL
PLATES ARE TO BE PLACED OVER CLOSED
CELL FOAM SILL SEALER.

BUILDER TO VERIFY ALL SOIL CONDITIONS
BEFORE CONSTRUCTING FOUNDATION. IF
POOR CONDITIONS ARE DISCOVERED
CONTACT THE ARCHITECT.

BUILDER TO VERIFY FOUNDATION DETAILS W/
LOCAL BUILDING CODES.
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Town of Pittsford

Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street Permit #
Pittsford, New York 14534 B19-000091

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX: 585-248-6262

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 25 Bromsgrove Hill PITTSFORD, NY 14534
Tax ID Number: 178.19-5-8

Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood

Owner: Ketmar Development Corp

Applicant: Ketmar Development Corp

Application Type:

Residential Design Review Build to Line Adjustment
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review Building Height Above 30 Feet
§185-205 (B) §185-17 (M)

Signage Corner Lot Orientation
§185-205 (C) §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness Flag Lot Building Line Location
§185-197 §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
§185-195 (2) §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the construction of a two story single
family home. The home will be approximately 5163 sq. ft. and will be located in the Malvern Hills
Subdivision.

Meeting Date: June 27, 2019



RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

23 Bromsgrowve: Hill
Lot Size: 47 480.4 sqft
Lot Width: 220 ft
Eldg Line Depth: &0 fit
Side Yard: Min 20/ Total 90
Mz Bldg Footprint: 5, 200 sqgft
Max Lot Coverage: 18 992sgft

[l
1

—_ .:'::l:"ll::'_‘,'__l
) 'ﬂ-?:"".-' -
e
RN
60
25 Bromsgrov e Hill
Lot Size: 43,9956 sqft
o Lot Width: 2101t

= Eldg Line Depth: &0 ft
Side Yard: Min 20/ Total 20

Max Bldg Footprint: 4,910sgft

Max Lot Coverage: 17,598 sot

27 Bromsgrove Hill
Lot Size: 45 738 sqft
. Lot Width: 137 ft
EldgLine Depth:; &0 fit
SideYard: Min10/ Total 30
Max Bldg Footprint: 5,165 sqgft

Maze Lot Coverage: 18 295 sqft

60

28 Broms grev e Hill
= Lot-Size: 46609.2 sqft
Lot Width 137 ft
Bldg Line Depth: &0 ft
SideYard: Min 10/ Total 30
Mz Bldg Footprint: 5182 sqft
Max Lot Coverage 18 644 sqft

Fittsford
Printed June 19, 2019 1:1,128
0 45 90 180 ft
| | 1 1 | 1 1 1 |
_t
0 12.5 25 50m

Town of Pittsford GIS

The information depicted on this map is representational and should be
used for general reference purposes only. No warranties, expressed or
implied, are provided for the data or its use or interpretation.
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PENAKALAPATI RESIDENCE

\| ARCHITECTURE STUDIO

METHOD

architecture + planning + interiors

Project Information:

Sameer & Sravanthi Penakalapati Peter Heintzelman, AIA, LEED G.A. Main Level Living Space 2614 5F
A-0.0 COVER SHEET A-1.8 ROOF TRUSS PROFILES Upper Level Living Space 2549 SF
Lot 311 Bromsgrove Hill, p: 440.590.2817 A-0.1 GENERAL NOTES A-2.0 BUILDING ELEVATIONS 5163 SF
Pittsford, NY 14534 e: pete@methodarch.com A-0.2 SITE PLAN A-2.1 BUILDING ELEVATIONS Finished Basment  Auxiliary Space 1572 SF
A-1.0 FOUNDATION PLAN A-2.2 BUILDING ELEVATIONS Garage Auxiliary Space 992 SF
A-1.1 LOWER LEVEL PLAN A-2.3 EXTERIOR ELEVATION DETAILS Porch Auxiliary Space 49 SF
A-1.2 MAIN LEVEL FRAMING PLAN A-3.0 BUILDING SECTIONS Side Porch Auxiliary Space 30 SF
A-1.3 MAIN LEVEL PLAN A-3.1 BUILDING SECTIONS 2642 SF
A-1.4 UPPER LEVEL FRAMING PLAN A-3.2 BUILDING SECTIONS 7805 SF
A-1.5 UPPER LEVEL PLAN A-3.3 BUILDING SECTIONS
A-1.6 ROOF FRAMING PLAN A-3.4 BUILDING SECTIONS
A-1.7 ROOF PLAN

Architect Information:

Sheet Index:

Area Calculations:

PENAKALAPATI RESIDENCE 06.18.19




GENERAL ROOF & ATTICS:

1. Approved bituthane water shield product (ie. Grace Ice and Water Shield) to be applied to all eaves and valleys.
Amount applied to eaves according to chart below:

Roof Pitch 3:12 or less 3:12-6:12 6:12 or greater

Water Shield 8'-0" 5'-0" 3'-0"

2. Use a rubber membrane roof on all roofs with a pitch of 3:12 or less.

3. Unconditioned attic spaces must have ventillation openings covered with hardware cloth or mesh. One (1) square foot
of venting area for every 150 square feet of crawl space.

4. Required access to attic spaces is 22" x 30" with headroomabove the opening of at least 30" and must  be located in a
hallway or other readily accessible location (R-807)

5. Provide required flashing to meet or exceed common building practice where required and at roof changes,
projections, valleys, etc.

CLIMATIC & GEOGRAPHICAL DESIGN CRITERIA:

- Table R301.2(1) -

Ground Snow | Wind Speed Seismic Design Subject to Damage From

Load (mph) Category

Weathering Frost Depth Termite Decay

Winter Design
Temp.

Ice Sheild Underlayment
Req'd

Flood Hazards

40 115 B Severe 42"

Moderate to Heavy | Slight to Moderate

+5F

Yes

No

STRUCTURAL LOADING DESIGN CRITERIA:

- all loads in pounds per square foot -

Location Live Dead Limit
1st Floor 40 15 L/360
2nd Floor (sleeping) 30 10 L/360
2nd Floor (non-sleeping) 40 10 L/360
Attic (no storage) 10 5 L/240
Attic (light storage) 20 10 L/240
Roof (with finished clg.)* 40 20 L/240
Roof (no finished clg.)* 30 15 L/180
Decks 40 10 L/360

*Roof live loads based on 40 psf ground snow load w/ reduction factors per ASCE 7 for sloped roofs.

Note: Assumed safe soil bearing capacity is 2,000 psf at min. frost depth. Values may be increased if site specific soil
classification or load bearing test data is available.

Handrails:

1. Handrails are required on each side of stairways. Stairways less than 44" wide serving one dwelling unit may have on
handrail (if not open on both sides)

2. Handrails and extensions shall be 34" to 38" above nosing of treads and be continuous.

3. The handgrip portion of all handrails shall be not less than 1-1/4" nor more than 2" in cross-sectional dimension.
Handrails projecting from wall shall have at least 1-1/2" between the wall and the handrail. Ends of the handrails shall
be returned or shall have rounded termination or bends.

Guardrails:

1. Onlandings shall have a height of 36" off finish floor.

On open stairways shall have a height of 34" to 38" above nosing of treads and be continuous

3. Openings between railings shall be less than 4". The triangular openings formed by the riser, tread and bottom element
of a guardrail at a stair shall be less than 6".

4. Porches, balconies and raised floors greater than 30" above the finish floor or grade shall have a half wall or guardrail of
36" height.

N

Stairs:

1. Stairwells to be a minimum of 36" in width and have a consistent head height to finished ceiling of 6'-8" from the tread
nosing.

2. Closed risers with 1" nosing unless noted otherwise maximum height of 7-3/4".

3. Alandingis not required at top of interior stairs provided a door does not swing over stair.

ELECTRICAL:

Kitchens and dining areas of dwelling units receptacle outlet shall be installed at each counter space wider than 12".
Receptacles shall be installed so that no point along the wall line is more than 24" measured horizontally from a receptacle
outlet in that space. Island and peninsular countertops 12" to 24" long (or greater) shall have at least one receptacle.
Counter top spaces seperated by range tops, refrigerators or sinks shall be considered as seperate counter top spaces.

Bathroom receptacle outlets shall be supplied by a minimum of one 20-ampere branch circuit. Such circuits shall have no
other outlets. This circuit may serve more than one bathroom. NEC Art. 210-52(d).

1. Electrical layout should meet or exceed local and national codes and shall be inspected during construction.

2. A permanent "Energy Standards Certificate" shall be posted on or in the electrical distribution panel. The certificate
shall list the required R-Values of insulation installed and the type and efficiency of heating, cooling and service water
heating equipment.

GLAZING:

The following locations should be of safety glazing material in accordance with section 2406.4 (see exceptions)

a. Doors and enclosures for hot tubs, whirl pools, saunas, steam rooms, bathtubs and showers and in any portion of a
building wall enclosing these compartments where the bottom exposed edge of the glazing is less than 60 inches above
a standing surface and drain inlet.

b. Fixed or operable panels adjacent to a door where the nearest exposed edge of the glazing is within a 24" arc, of either
vertical edge of the door in a closed position. And where the bottom exposed edge of the glazing is less than 60 inches
above the walking surface.

SMOKE ALARMS:

R314.3 Location. Smoke alarms shall be installed in the following locations: 1.In each sleeping room. 2. Outside
each separate sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms. 3. On each additional story of the
dwelling, including basements and habitable attics and not including crawl spaces and uninhabitable attics [...]
4.Smoke alarms shall be installed not less than 3 feet (914 mm) horizontally from the door or opening of a
bathroom that contains a bathtub or shower...

F915.2.3.1.1.1 A carbon monoxide alarm shall be provided on each story containing a sleeping area, within 15 feet
of the sleeping area [...and] a carbon monoxide alarm shall be provided on each story that contains a carbon
monoxide source.

SPRINKLER SYSTEM:
If required for this project contractor is to provide complete submittal for system as required by the Victor, NY
Building Department and Victor, NY Fire Protection District. Scope of work is submitted under a seperate permit.

MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL & PLUMBING:

NR404.1 Lighting equipment. Not less than 75 percent of the lamps in permanently installed lighting fixtures shall
be high-efficacy lamps or not less than 75 % of the permanently installed lighting fixtures shall contain only high-
efficacy lamps. Exception: Low-voltage lighting.

NR404.1.1 Lighting equipment. Fuel gas lighting systems shall not have continuously burning pilot lights.
NR402.2.4 Access hatches and doors. Access doors from conditioned spaces to unconditioned spaces such as
attics and crawl spaces shall be weatherstripped and insulated to a level equivalent to the insulation on the
surrounding surfaces. Access shall be provided to all equipment that prevents damaging or compressing the
insulation. A wood-framed or equivalent baffle or retainer is required to be provided when loose-fill insulation is
installed, the purpose of which is to prevent the loose-fill insulation from spilling into the living space when the
attic access is opened, and to provide a permanent means of maintaining the installed R-value of the loose-fill
insulation.

NR403.1.1 Programmable thermostat. The thermostat controlling the primary heating or cooling system of the
dwelling unit shall be capable of controlling the heating and cooling system on a daily schedule to maintain
different temperature set points at different times of the day. This thermostat shall include the capability to set
back or temporarily operate the system to maintain zone temperatures down to 55°F (13°C) or up to 85°F (29°C).
The thermostat shall initially be programmed by the manufacturer with a heating temperature set point no higher
than 70°F (21°C) and a cooling temperature set point no lower than 78°F (26°C).

NR403.3.2 Sealing (Mandatory). Ducts, air handlers and filter boxes shall be sealed.

NR403.5.1 Heated water circulation and temperature maintenance systems (Mandatory). Heated water
circulation systems shall be in accordance with Section R403.5.1.1. Heat trace temperature maintenance systems
shall be in accordance with Section R403.5.1.2. Automatic controls, temperature sensors and pumps shall be
accessible. Manual controls shall be readily accessible.

DECK FRAMING:

R317.1.2 Ground contact. All wood in contact with the ground, embedded in concrete in direct contact with the
ground or embedded in concrete exposed to the weather that supports permanent structures intended for human
occupancy shall be approved pressure- preservative-treated wood suitable for ground contact use, except that
untreated wood used entirely below groundwater level or continuously submerged in fresh water shall not be
required to be pressure-preservative treated.

ATTIC ACCESS:

R807.1 Attic access. Buildings with combustible ceiling or roof construction shall have an attic access opening to
attic areas that have a vertical height of 30 inches or greater over an area of not less than 30 square feet....The
rough-framed opening shall be not less than 22 inches by 30 inches and shall be located in a hallway or other
readily accessible location. Where located in a wall, the opening shall be not less than 22 inches wide by 30 inches
high. Where the access is located in a ceiling, minimum unobstructed headroom in the attic space shall be 30
inches at some point above the access measured vertically from the bottom of ceiling framing members

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

Construction shall conform to the residential code of New York State.

Comply with all local, state and federal codes and regulations.

General Contractor is responsible for all materials, construction methods and craftmanship.

General Contractor to verify all existing conditions, requirements, notes and dimensions prior to start of construction.

Notify the Architect if conditions vary from those shown on the documents.

5. General Contractor to provide adequate support of existing foundations walls, load bearing walls and partions during
demolition and construction (if applicable to project).

6. All pre-engineered roof & floor systems and their blocking/bracing to be certified by the manufacturer.

7. Contractor is responsible for coordinating work with other trades wherever they overlap.

8. When materials and/or finishes are found to be absent, or when existing construction is removed, disturbed, damaged,
replaced or renovated in any way, contractor shall provide patching, paintingand materials of same type and quality as
to match adjacent existing surfaces unless otherwise noted.

9. Provide all blocking, furring and shimming as necessary for installation and completion of the work.

10. All new work shall be plumb, level and square. Scribe and make fit all new work to existing (if applicable to project).

11. All details are subject to change due to existing field conditions. Contractor must notify owner and architect of same.

12. Coordinate interior doors/hardware, wood trim and finishes, and exterior finish materials (siding, roofing, etc.) to
match existing (if applicable to project). Final selections by owner and General Contractor, unless otherwise specified.

13. All exterior below-grade walls to recieve one (1) coat foundation coat and two (2) coats of tar, unless otherwise
specified.

14. Coordinate the installation of continuous aluminum gutters and downspouts to match existing (if applicable to project).
Downspouts are to be located in field and approved by owner. All downspouts are to run to precast concrete
splashblocks, or to underground conductors per local code.

15. Design and coordination of all sitework, including finish grading and hydroseeding, General Contractor.

16. Design and coordination of electric, plumbing and HVAC system installation by General Contractor. Verify capacity and
location of existing utilities/services prior to construction (if applicable to project).

17. All areas of habitable space will be provided with openings for emergency egress of 5 square feet at first floor and 5.7
square feet at second floor. All sills to be within 44" of finish floor.

18. Beams to foundation pockets shall have 1/2" clearance from masonry - (1/2" airspace three (3) sides w/ steel shims and
solid CMU cores at bearing).

19. These documents do not purport to show all means and methods required for a complete installation. The intent is to

indicate the general scope for the project, in terms of the architectural design concept, the location/dimensions of the

construction and major architectural elements of construction.

PwWhPRE

DEMOLITION NOTES (if applicable):

1. Itisthe General Contractor's responsibility to familiarize themselves with all details involved in the selective
demolition. Specific instructions on each item will not be given.

2. All plumbing, electrical and HVAC fixtures, doors, trim and any other items which the owner indicates they want to save
shall be removed by the contractor, stored and maintained in good condition per the owner's directions for future
reuse. The owner shall provide the contractor with the list of all such items.

3. The General Contractor is to remove all existing walls, doors and finishes not shown to remain. Infill wall openings as
required and patch surfaces to match adjacent existing conditions.

4. The General Contractor is to remove all existing lighting, wiring and devices as required to complete work. Remove all
abandoned conduit and wire. Terminate at nearest active panel.

5. The General Contractor is to remove all existing water, sewer, storm and vent piping as required to complete work.
Remove all abandoned piping. Cap at nearest active main or riser.

6. The General Contractor is to remove all existing ductwork, piping and related HVAC systems as required to complete
work. Cap all ductwork and piping at nearest active main riser. Coordinate removal of all associate power and
plumbing services with other trades.

7. Onitems 4,5 and 6 General Contractor may be required to go beyond the contract area to reach the first shutoff valve,
main or electrical panel. When this happens, the contractor shall remove and repair existing finish surfaces as required.

8. All existing floor, wall and ceiling finishes in areas to be renovated shall be removed down to subfloor/rough framing as
required. Prepare existing surfaces to recieve new finish materials.

9. The General Contractor shall be responsible for the salvage for existing materials as required for patching existing areas
to remain. Wherever removals occur, disturbed surfaces should be patched to match adjacent existing conditions.

10. The General Contractor shall coordinate the demolition work with the owner's use of the premises. All work to be
scheduled and coordinated with owner.

11. The General Contractor shall provide fireproof and dustproof partitions around the construction area during all
demolition and construction work.

12. The General Contractor shall maintain safe access to all designated exits for the building occupants during construction.

13. Storage for contractor's equipment and debris must be kept inside the contract area.

14. Dumpsters for construction debris are to be provided by contractor. All debris to be hauled off site upon removal by
contractor.

15. If materials are suspected to contain asbestos, the General Contractor is to immediately inform the owner and
architect. All existing materials known to contain asbestos that are to be removed should be done so in accordance
with established A.H.E.R.A. regulations.

GENERAL FOUNDATIONS:

1. All concrete to be minimum 3,000 psi (unless otherwise noted)

2. Bottom of footer to be minimum frost depth below finished grade and rest on undisturbed soil.

3. Top of wall to extend minimum of 8" above finished grade.

4. A perimeter perforated pipe shall be placed along the outside of the footer below the finished slab height. Pipe to be

laid in well draining gravel on all ssides and discharge by gravity.

5. Damproofing of a bituminous-based coating or another approved damproofing material is to be applied to the outside
of block face from the top of footer to finish grade.

6. Unconditioned crawl spaces must have ventilation openings covered with hardware cloth or mesh. One (1) square foot
of venting area for every 150 square feet of crawl space. (at least 1 vent opening must be withinthree (3) feet of each
corner).

7. Required access to crawl spaces is 18" x 24" when in the floor and 16" x 24" when access is through the perimeter wall.

Control joints to be provided for all concrete slabs over 400 square feet.

9. ltisrecommended that radon mitigation piping be placed under slab to an elbow above the slab for future connection
if necessary.

10. 2xsill plates to be of pressure treated material.

11. Porches, carport slabs and steps exposed to weather and garage slabs shall be minimum 3,500 psi (28 days compressive
strength) concrete w/ 6x6 welded wire mesh.

12. Provide deep score control joints at midpoints of all garage slabs (both directions) and provide 1/2" expansion joints
between all concrete slabs and abutting concrete walls occuring in exterior or un-conditioned interior areas.

®

GENERAL BUILDING:

1. Use one (1) layer 5/8" type 'X' gyp. brd. @ garage walls and ceilings. All joints to be taped, sealed and paint finish.
Install per 1997 UBC requirments.

2. Provide built up platform to be minimum 18" above slab of finished floor to allow for placement of hot water (LPG) &
forced air unit (LPG).

3. Electric and plumbing layout shall meet or exceed local and national codes and shall be inspected during construction
per county building department.

4. Provide rust-inhibitive paint to steel columns except for corrosion resistant or treated steel per R-407 of the Residential
Code.

5. Carbon Monoxide detectors (battery operated or direct wired) shall be installed in the immediate vicintiy of bedroom(s)
on the lowest floor of the dwelling unit.

6. Fireblocking shall be installed per sections R-314.8, R-602 & R-1001.16 of the Residential Code - Fireblocking shall be
provided in concealed wall and stair spaces at the floor and ceiling (also 1/2" gyp. brd. on underside of stairs in enclosed
accessible spaces). Horizontal furred spaces at intervals no exceeding 10'-0" feet, concealed joist spaces at beams and
bearing walls.

7. All gas appliances to be directly vented to roof or exterior termination addressingall requirements per MFR.
specifications.

8. Provide gas sensor/alarm at all appliances and lowest point of floor area, and provide at sub-floor, wire to audible
alarm system.

9. Smoke detectors to be supplied/placed at all corridors, garage and bedrooms. They should be hardwired to residence
and be supported by battery back up, wire to audible alarm system.

10. All dimensions on plans to override actual scale, General Contractor to contact Architect prior to any changes or
deviations from the plan.

11. Any doors that have glazing are required to be tempered glass.

12. Any windows or glazing with in 24" from end of door swing to be tempered.

13. All egress windows may exceed the following dimensions: Clear openable area of 5.7 square feet. Clear width of 20"
minimum and and clear height of 24" minimum. Not to exceed 44" above finihsed floor.

14. General Contractor will be responsible for all means, methods, techniques, sequence and safety issues to the
construction contract.

15. This set of plans has been designed and shall be built to comply w/ the IRC (International Residential Code) and meets
or exceeds the energy conservation construction code.
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SITE PLAN NOTES:

THIS PLAN IS FOR CONCEPTUAL PURPOSES ONLY. FINAL LOCATION OF THE HOUSE TO BE

1.
DETERMINED IN FIELD BY OWNER / CONTRACTOR.

2. ALLCONSTRUCTION TO BE LOCATED WITHIN BUILDABLE ENVELOPE WITH RESPECT TO ALL TR
APPLICABLE SETBACKS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, SIDE, FRONT & REARYARD SETBACKS.

3. ALLSEPTIC, DRIVEWAY, UTILITY, AUXILIARY STRUCTURES & CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PER

MUNICIPAL ZONING & ADOPTED BUILDING CODE AND/OR JURISDICTIONAL REGULATIONS AS
DETERMINED IN FIELD BY OWNER / CONTRACTOR.

VASTU DESIGN PRINCIPLES

e  General Site
e  Lots that are rectangular or square
e  Slopping towards the North, East or Northeast
e  Driveway should be below the house’s entrance

e  General Building
Front door to face 7 degrees East of North or be in the Northeast

direction
e Front door width should be half the height of the door
The center of the house denotes Brahmasthan and should be free of all

obstructions
e  Pooja Room should be in the Northeast corner

e  Avoid toilets in the northeast corner
Living room should be in the East, North and Northeast direction
e  Kitchen should be in the Southeast corner
e Master Bedroom should be in the Southwest
e  Head of bed should be towards South or West
Sleeping with legs towards the east gives name, reputation &

L]
richness.
Sleeping with legs towards the west gives mental harmony &

augments fondness for spiritualism.
Sleeping with legs towards the north, increase prosperity and

opulence

e Never sleep with legs towards the south
Office should be designed so that you study facing either North or East
Guest room can be in either the Northeast or Northwest corner
Avoid bedrooms in the Northeast and Southeast quadrants
Bathrooms should be in the South and West directions (commode should
face South or West)
Dining room should be in the west portion of the house (door leading to
the dining room should be on the East, North or West side (should not

have arches)
Stairs should be in the southern or western part fo the house
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Stairs to run either east to west or north to south
Number of risers should be odd (so when divided by 3 the

remainder is 2)
Do not use common stair case for going upstairs and to the

basement as well

Doors at the beginning and end of staircase is considered
auspicious

Stairs should not touch the eastern or northern walls
Stairs should not be directly visible to the guests

Stairs should wind up in the clockwise direction

e Windows

. Doors
L]

. Balconies

L]
Exposed columns (structural or decorative) should be in the even number

Promote good cross ventilation
Should be an even number of windows

Should not be placed in the center of a wall
Should be an even number of doors

Normal size door is 3'x7’
There should be no doorways on the South side

Should be placed on the North or East side of the house, if they
are placed on the South or West sides then they should have a

roof
Balcony roofs should be less than the foot of the main building

e Garage should be placed on in the Northwest
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NOTES:
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. DOUBLE TRIMMERS AT ALL 4'-0" OPENINGS AND LARGER

. ALL DOORS TO BE LOCATED IN CENTER OF OPENING OR MIN. 4" FROM ADJACENT WALL (U.N.0.)
. ALL SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE TAKEN FROM 0'-0" DATUM OF MAIN LEVEL SUB-FLOOR (U.N.O.)
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GLAZING LEGEND:
- INDICATES AN EGRESS WINDOW
- INDICATES A TEMPERED WINDOW

ENERGY CONSERVATION STATEMENT:

The proposed building has been designed to meet or exceed 2015 IECC requirements and comply with section
R405.3 of the residential energy code. Spray foam insulation will be utilized to seal the building envelope,
including but not limited to walls, roof, rim joist, above garage floors and all perforations into unconditioned
space. Breaks and joints in the air barrier will be sealed with foam or caulk. A Honeywell Y1850 ventilation
control system will be utilized to provide the required air exchange.

GUEST BEDROOM: 180 sq.ft.

LIGHT PROVIDED: 32 sq.ft. or

LIGHT REQ'D: 14.4 sq.ft. or 8% of 180 sq.ft.

VENT REQ'D: 7.2 sq.ft. or 4% of 180 sq.ft.
VENT PROVIDED: 32 sq.ft. or 18% of 180 sq.ft.

18% of 180 sq.ft.
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